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Background

 In CY 2022, Davenport assisted the County in developing a Strategic Plan of Finance to fund 

the Renovation Project for the Amherst County High School (the “School Project”), which was 

estimated at $13 million.

 Based on recent escalation costs, the County and Schools have tasked Davenport with 

assessing the potential impact of obtaining up to $14 million in additional funding to finance 

the “complete” Scope of the Project desired.

– The County and Schools are considering options that would reduce the Scope of the Project, 

thereby reducing all-in costs and additional funding needed.

 Davenport has analyzed four (4) funding Scenarios and is providing perspective on the 

County’s Debt Capacity and Affordability with respect to the updated Scenarios.
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Goals and Objectives

 Demonstrate the potential impact to the County’s cash flows given the various 

additional funding requirements (scenarios).

 Discuss the use of Unassigned Fund Balance:

– Approximately $10 million available without dipping into Policy Minimum;

– Strategically set aside a portion for Capital Programming and Strategic 

Investment; and

– Develop a Replenishment Strategy commencing FY’32.

 Maintain Debt Capacity and Affordability for the County’s Future CIP Needs.
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Tax-Supported Debt Service*

Par Outstanding – Estimated as of 6/30/2022

Existing Tax-Supported Debt Profile

Source:  2022 Audit, Closing Memos, Final Numbers, and County debt models.

August 15, 2023

Tax-Supported Debt Service

Note: Does not include County’s Utility debt or Caterpillar Equipment Lease. 

*Other Debt includes Humane Society’s portion of USDA Loan, via EDA.Type Par Amount

County $10,683,400

Schools $32,420,000

Other* $598,400

Total $43,701,800
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Fiscal

Year

County Debt

Service

School Debt

Service

Other Debt

Service*

Total Debt

Service

Total Principal

Outstanding

10-Year

Payout Ratio

Total 13,019,012$  42,392,553$  698,662$       56,110,226$  43,701,800$  

2023 1,292,537            2,463,771            43,808                   3,800,116             2,791,000            66.5%

2024 1,291,162            2,465,843            43,628                   3,800,632             2,889,400            67.5%

2025 1,293,031            3,026,275            43,394                   4,362,700             2,988,080            68.6%

2026 1,288,132            3,024,624            43,104                   4,355,859             3,087,040            70.0%

2027 1,289,724            3,030,359            44,443                   4,364,526             3,206,280            71.7%

2028 980,122                3,345,004            43,999                   4,369,125             3,335,000            73.8%

2029 448,115                3,470,093            43,485                   3,961,693             3,050,000            76.6%

2030 448,554                3,467,886            42,914                   3,959,354             3,170,000            80.1%

2031 451,426                3,465,951            43,993                   3,961,370             3,300,000            84.9%

2032 448,195                1,337,181            43,314                   1,828,690             1,260,000            91.8%

2033 452,156                1,332,994            44,271                   1,829,420             1,315,000            100.0%

2034 449,295                1,331,660            43,470                   1,824,424             1,365,000            100.0%

2035 449,700                1,332,928            44,311                   1,826,938             1,425,000            100.0%

2036 446,451                1,334,559            43,394                   1,824,404             1,475,000            100.0%

2037 450,995                1,332,195            44,099                   1,827,289             1,525,000            100.0%

2038 446,745                1,330,725            43,037                   1,820,507             1,570,000            100.0%

2039 365,638                1,334,758            -                           1,700,395             1,505,000            100.0%

2040 362,691                1,326,968            -                           1,689,658             1,550,000            100.0%

2041 364,344                1,317,558            -                           1,681,901             1,600,000            100.0%

2042 -                           1,321,224            -                           1,321,224             1,295,000            100.0%
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Debt Capacity

Debt to Assessed Value Debt Service vs. Governmental Expenditures

 Existing Debt to Assessed Value

– FY 2023: 1.43%

 Assumed Future Growth Rates

– 2021 Assessed Value: $3,005,395,184

– 2022 & Beyond: 1.0%

 The County is in compliance with its Financial Policy 

regarding a maximum Debt to Assessed Value ratio of 

3.5%.

– Based on this policy, the County could borrow 

approximately $67.5 million in FY 2024(1).

 Existing Debt Service vs. Expenditures

– FY 2022: 4.78%

 Assumed Future Growth Rates

– 2021 Adjusted Expenditures: $74,738,384 

– 2022 & Beyond 1.0%

 The County is in compliance with its Financial Policy regarding 

a maximum Debt Service vs. Expenditures ratio of 10.0%.

– Based on this policy, the County could borrow 

approximately $63.4 million in FY 2024(1).
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(1) Assumes a 25 Year Borrowing at 4.0% based on current market estimates as of 8/14/2023; preliminary, subject to change.

Debt Capacity Per Policy Debt Capacity Per Policy
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Existing Debt Service Before 2022 Issuance

FY 2024 Budgeted Debt Service

Debt Affordability

August 15, 2023

 Davenport developed a Strategic Plan of 

Finance for the County’s recent 2022 VPSA 

Issuance which incorporated:

― Structured Debt Service layered onto the 

County’s existing debt profile. 

― Targeted reduction of peak debt service 

in FYs 2025 through 2028.

― Use of one-time reserves to shave these 

peaks and mitigate the need for 

additional, new recurring revenues. 

 Additional Debt Affordability begins in FY 

2032.

― At that time, the County’s Debt Service 

steps down roughly $2.1 million, which 

provides for the ability to borrow 

approximately $30.6 million*.

County to use one-time 

reserves to shave peaks in 

debt service.

Amherst County, Virginia 6

*Assumes a 25 Year Borrowing at 4.0% based on current market estimates as of 8/14/2023; preliminary, subject to change.
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Cash Flow Impact – 2022 Strategic Plan of Finance

Amherst County, Virginia 7

A B C

D

(B + C) E F

G

(D - E + F) H

Fiscal

Year

Exist ing Debt 

Service

as of  

6/30/2022
(1 )

Gateway 

Interim 

Financing 

Interest

Aggregate 

Debt Service

FY 2024 

Debt Service 

Budget

Planned Use 

of

Reserves

Potential 

Incremental 

Need

Cumulative 

Use of  Fund 

Balance 

2024 3,800,632        80,153             3,880,785        3,893,014        -                         (12,229)            

2025 4,362,700        99,500             4,462,200        3,893,014        (386,898)          182,289           182,289           

2026 4,355,859        99,500             4,455,359        3,893,014        (380,057)          182,289           364,578           

2027 4,364,526        -                         4,364,526        3,893,014        (289,224)          182,288           546,866           

2028 4,369,125        -                         4,369,125        3,893,014        (293,823)          182,289           729,154           

2029 3,961,693        -                         3,961,693        3,893,014        -                         68,679             797,833           

2030 3,959,354        -                         3,959,354        3,893,014        -                         66,340             864,174           

2031 3,961,370        -                         3,961,370        3,893,014        -                         68,356             932,530           

2032 1,828,690        -                         1,828,690        3,893,014        -                         (2,064,324)       (1,131,794)       

2033 1,829,420        -                         1,829,420        3,893,014        -                         (2,063,594)       

2034 1,824,424        -                         1,824,424        3,893,014        -                         (2,068,590)       

2035 1,826,938        -                         1,826,938        3,893,014        -                         (2,066,076)       

2036 1,824,404        -                         1,824,404        3,893,014        -                         (2,068,610)       

2037 1,827,289        -                         1,827,289        3,893,014        -                         (2,065,725)       

2038 1,820,507        -                         1,820,507        3,893,014        -                         (2,072,507)       

2039 1,700,395        -                         1,700,395        3,893,014        -                         (2,192,619)       

2040 1,689,658        -                         1,689,658        3,893,014        -                         (2,203,356)       

2041 1,681,901        -                         1,681,901        3,893,014        -                         (2,211,113)       

2042 1,321,224        -                         1,321,224        3,893,014        -                         (2,571,790)       

2043 -                         -                         -                         3,893,014        -                         (3,893,014)       

2044 -                         -                         -                         3,893,014        -                         (3,893,014)       

2045 -                         -                         -                         3,893,014        -                         (3,893,014)       

2046 -                         -                         -                         3,893,014        -                         (3,893,014)       

2047 -                         -                         -                         3,893,014        -                         (3,893,014)       

2048 -                         -                         -                         3,893,014        -                         (3,893,014)       

Total 52,310,111$   279,153$         52,589,264$   97,325,350$   (1,350,000)$     (46,086,086)$  
(1)

Includes VPSA Annual Admin Fee of 5bps, or 0.05%.



Capital Funding Scenarios

August 15, 2023 Amherst County, Virginia 8



August 15, 2023

Scenarios Analyzed

Amherst County, Virginia 9

A B C D

1 Addit ional Funding Required

Sc 1

No Addit ional

Funding

Sc 2

$8 Million

Sc 3

$9 Million

Sc 4

$14 Million

2 Project Scope:

3 Auditorium Yes Yes Yes Yes

4 New entrance at rear of school Yes Yes Yes Yes

5 Gym/Auditorium Toilet rooms Concessions Yes Yes Yes Yes

6 Hallway between auditorium and existing building Yes Yes Yes Yes

7 Site Work Yes Yes Yes Yes

8 Parking Yes Yes Yes Yes

9 Windows/Doors No Yes Yes Yes

10 CTE Wing Renovations (Cosmetology, Nursing, Welding, Agriculture, Culinary, Foreign Language) No Yes Yes Yes

11 Baseball/Softball Field House No No Yes Yes

12 Kitchen & Dining Commons No No No Yes

13 Toilet Rooms (Original Building) No No No Yes

14 Total Estimated Costs 18,000,000 26,000,000 27,000,000 32,000,000 

15 Series 2022 Bond Proceeds 13,000,000    13,000,000    13,000,000    13,000,000    

16 Other School Funds Available 5,000,000       5,000,000       5,000,000       5,000,000       

17 Addit ional Funding Required -              8,000,000   9,000,000   14,000,000 

Projects Funded

 The County and Schools are considering several options between:

– Reducing the Scope of the Project; or

– Obtaining all of the additional funding necessary to accomplish the “complete” Scope of the Project 

desired.

 The chart below summarizes the four (4) Scenarios that are currently being considered.
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Summary of Preliminary Results(1)

(1) Current Market estimates as of 8/14/2023 assumes 2023 VPSA Fall Pool, 25 Years Structured and capitalized interest through 8/1/2026; preliminary, subject to change. 

(2) Includes the Annual VPSA Administrative Fee of 5 bps (0.05%).

Amherst County, Virginia 10

 The table below shows the Estimated Incremental Revenues (or Use of Fund Balance) needed for the four (4) 

scenarios analyzed.

Beginning in FY 2032, the County’s debt service declines which preserves 

Additional Debt Affordability.

Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3 Scenario 4

A B C D

1 Key Assumptions

2 Project Fund 8,000,000$    9,000,000$    14,000,000$   

3 Capitalized Interest 1,111,481      1,246,485      1,919,578        

4 Estimated Bond Par Amount 8,935,000$    10,020,000$ 15,430,000$   

5 True Interest Cost (TIC)
(1)

3.987% 3.987% 3.987%

6 All-in TIC
(1)

4.305% 4.279% 4.207%

7 Interest Expense over Term of Borrowing
(2)

5,812,955$    6,519,303$    10,037,910$   

8 Average Annual Debt Service
(2)

661,101$       741,401$       1,141,639$      

9

10 Estimated Revs./Fund Balance Needed

11 2025 182,289$       182,289$       182,289$       182,289$         

12 2026 182,289         182,289         182,289         182,289           

13 2027 182,288         386,022         410,768         534,146           

14 2028 182,289         589,756         639,249         886,004           

15 2029 68,679           476,147         525,639         772,394           

16 2030 66,340           473,808         523,300         770,055           

17 2031 68,356           475,824         525,316         772,071           

18 Estimated Revs./Fund Balance Needed 932,530$    2,766,134$ 2,988,850$ 4,099,248$  

 No

Addit ional

Funding 
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Observations

Amherst County, Virginia 11

 The County and Schools have the ability to fund each of the Scenarios Analyzed herein, including 

the “complete” Scope of the Project, which may require up to $14 million in additional funding.

 The desired Project/Funding level could be accomplished by utilizing Unassigned Fund Balance 

over the next several years to shave the cash flow peaks, without dipping below Fund Balance 

Policy Minimums.

– This approach could be further enhanced by Strategically Utilizing and Investing Unassigned Fund 

Balance.

 The Scenarios analyzed herein may require that the County use Unassigned Fund Balance ranging 

between $900,000 to $4,100,000 during a prescribed period of approximately 7 Years.

– After that initial period is over, the County would then be able to replenish its reserves by virtue of 

the Existing Debt Service “Step Down” commencing in FY’32.

– Given the material “Step Down” commencing in FY’32, the County would be able to replenish its 

reserves in a much shorter period of time --- approximately 4 Years or less, depending upon the 

scenario.



Appendix | Scenario Details
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New Money Debt Service Results | Scenario 1
No Additional Funding

Amherst County, Virginia 13

A B C D

E 

(B - C + D) F

G

(E + F) H

Fiscal

Year

Aggregate 

Exist ing Debt 

Service

as of  

6/30/2023
(1 )

FY 2024 Debt 

Service Budget

Planned Use 

of

Reserves

Current 

Potential 

Incremental 

Need

Scenario 1

Proposed Net 

Debt 

Service
(2 )  

Addit ional 

Estimated 

Incremental 

Need

Cumulative 

Use of  Fund 

Balance 

2024 3,880,785             3,893,014                     -                               (12,229)                  -                               (12,229)                  

2025 4,462,200             3,893,014                     (386,898)                182,289                  -                               182,289                  182,289                  

2026 4,455,359             3,893,014                     (380,057)                182,289                  -                               182,289                  364,578                  

2027 4,364,526             3,893,014                     (289,224)                182,288                  -                               182,288                  546,866                  

2028 4,369,125             3,893,014                     (293,823)                182,289                  -                               182,289                  729,154                  

2029 3,961,693             3,893,014                     68,679                    -                               68,679                    797,833                  

2030 3,959,354             3,893,014                     66,340                    -                               66,340                    864,174                  

2031 3,961,370             3,893,014                     68,356                    -                               68,356                    932,530                  

2032 1,828,690             3,893,014                     (2,064,324)            -                               (2,064,324)            (1,131,794)            

2033 1,829,420             3,893,014                     (2,063,594)            -                               (2,063,594)            

2034 1,824,424             3,893,014                     (2,068,590)            -                               (2,068,590)            

2035 1,826,938             3,893,014                     (2,066,076)            -                               (2,066,076)            

2036 1,824,404             3,893,014                     (2,068,610)            -                               (2,068,610)            

2037 1,827,289             3,893,014                     (2,065,725)            -                               (2,065,725)            

2038 1,820,507             3,893,014                     (2,072,507)            -                               (2,072,507)            

2039 1,700,395             3,893,014                     (2,192,619)            -                               (2,192,619)            

2040 1,689,658             3,893,014                     (2,203,356)            -                               (2,203,356)            

2041 1,681,901             3,893,014                     (2,211,113)            -                               (2,211,113)            

2042 1,321,224             3,893,014                     (2,571,790)            -                               (2,571,790)            

2043 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            -                               (3,893,014)            

2044 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            -                               (3,893,014)            

2045 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            -                               (3,893,014)            

2046 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            -                               (3,893,014)            

2047 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            -                               (3,893,014)            

2048 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            -                               (3,893,014)            

2049 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            -                               (3,893,014)            

2050 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            -                               (3,893,014)            

2051 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            -                               (3,893,014)            

2052 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            -                               (3,893,014)            

2053 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            -                               (3,893,014)            

2054 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            -                               (3,893,014)            

Total 52,589,264$         (1,350,000)$          (69,444,170)$        -$                            (69,444,170)$        
(1)

Includes interest on the Gateway Interim Financing. 

(2)
Includes VPSA Annual Admin Fee of 5bps, or 0.05%.
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New Money Debt Service Results | Scenario 2
$8.0 Million Project Fund
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A B C D

E 

(B - C + D) F

G

(E + F) H

Fiscal

Year

Aggregate 

Exist ing Debt 

Service

as of  

6/30/2023
(1 )

FY 2024 Debt 

Service Budget

Planned Use 

of

Reserves

Current 

Potential 

Incremental 

Need

Scenario 2

Proposed Net 

Debt 

Service
(2 )  

Addit ional 

Estimated 

Incremental 

Need

Cumulative 

Use of  Fund 

Balance 

2024 3,880,785             3,893,014                     -                               (12,229)                  -                               (12,229)                  

2025 4,462,200             3,893,014                     (386,898)                182,289                  -                               182,289                  182,289                  

2026 4,455,359             3,893,014                     (380,057)                182,289                  -                               182,289                  364,578                  

2027 4,364,526             3,893,014                     (289,224)                182,288                  203,734                 386,022                  750,600                  

2028 4,369,125             3,893,014                     (293,823)                182,289                  407,468                 589,756                  1,340,356              

2029 3,961,693             3,893,014                     68,679                    407,468                 476,147                  1,816,502              

2030 3,959,354             3,893,014                     66,340                    407,468                 473,808                  2,290,310              

2031 3,961,370             3,893,014                     68,356                    407,468                 475,824                  2,766,134              

2032 1,828,690             3,893,014                     (2,064,324)            719,388                 (1,344,937)            1,421,197              

2033 1,829,420             3,893,014                     (2,063,594)            717,849                 (1,345,745)            75,452                    

2034 1,824,424             3,893,014                     (2,068,590)            715,553                 (1,353,037)            (1,277,585)            

2035 1,826,938             3,893,014                     (2,066,076)            717,373                 (1,348,703)            

2036 1,824,404             3,893,014                     (2,068,610)            718,183                 (1,350,428)            

2037 1,827,289             3,893,014                     (2,065,725)            717,983                 (1,347,742)            

2038 1,820,507             3,893,014                     (2,072,507)            716,773                 (1,355,735)            

2039 1,700,395             3,893,014                     (2,192,619)            719,426                 (1,473,193)            

2040 1,689,658             3,893,014                     (2,203,356)            715,944                 (1,487,412)            

2041 1,681,901             3,893,014                     (2,211,113)            716,325                 (1,494,788)            

2042 1,321,224             3,893,014                     (2,571,790)            715,444                 (1,856,347)            

2043 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            716,050                 (3,176,964)            

2044 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            718,269                 (3,174,745)            

2045 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            719,475                 (3,173,539)            

2046 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            714,770                 (3,178,244)            

2047 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            719,053                 (3,173,962)            

2048 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            717,221                 (3,175,793)            

2049 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            719,276                 (3,173,738)            

2050 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            -                               (3,893,014)            

2051 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            -                               (3,893,014)            

2052 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            -                               (3,893,014)            

2053 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            -                               (3,893,014)            

2054 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            -                               (3,893,014)            

Total 52,589,264$         (1,350,000)$          (73,276,366)$        14,747,955$         (58,528,411)$        
(1)

Includes interest on the Gateway Interim Financing. 

(2)
Includes VPSA Annual Admin Fee of 5bps, or 0.05%.



August 15, 2023

New Money Debt Service Results | Scenario 3
$9.0 Million Project Fund

Amherst County, Virginia 15

A B C D

E 

(B - C + D) F

G

(E + F) H

Fiscal

Year

Aggregate 

Exist ing Debt 

Service

as of  

6/30/2023
(1 )

FY 2024 Debt 

Service Budget

Planned Use 

of

Reserves

Current 

Potential 

Incremental 

Need

Scenario 3

Proposed Net 

Debt 

Service
(2 )  

Addit ional 

Estimated 

Incremental 

Need

Cumulative 

Use of  Fund 

Balance 

2024 3,880,785             3,893,014                     -                               (12,229)                  -                               (12,229)                  

2025 4,462,200             3,893,014                     (386,898)                182,289                  -                               182,289                  182,289                  

2026 4,455,359             3,893,014                     (380,057)                182,289                  -                               182,289                  364,578                  

2027 4,364,526             3,893,014                     (289,224)                182,288                  228,480                 410,768                  775,346                  

2028 4,369,125             3,893,014                     (293,823)                182,289                  456,960                 639,249                  1,414,594              

2029 3,961,693             3,893,014                     68,679                    456,960                 525,639                  1,940,233              

2030 3,959,354             3,893,014                     66,340                    456,960                 523,300                  2,463,534              

2031 3,961,370             3,893,014                     68,356                    456,960                 525,316                  2,988,850              

2032 1,828,690             3,893,014                     (2,064,324)            802,996                 (1,261,328)            1,727,522              

2033 1,829,420             3,893,014                     (2,063,594)            804,564                 (1,259,030)            468,492                  

2034 1,824,424             3,893,014                     (2,068,590)            805,121                 (1,263,468)            (794,976)                

2035 1,826,938             3,893,014                     (2,066,076)            804,669                 (1,261,407)            

2036 1,824,404             3,893,014                     (2,068,610)            803,206                 (1,265,404)            

2037 1,827,289             3,893,014                     (2,065,725)            805,608                 (1,260,117)            

2038 1,820,507             3,893,014                     (2,072,507)            806,746                 (1,265,761)            

2039 1,700,395             3,893,014                     (2,192,619)            806,623                 (1,385,996)            

2040 1,689,658             3,893,014                     (2,203,356)            805,236                 (1,398,120)            

2041 1,681,901             3,893,014                     (2,211,113)            802,588                 (1,408,525)            

2042 1,321,224             3,893,014                     (2,571,790)            803,550                 (1,768,240)            

2043 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            806,098                 (3,086,917)            

2044 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            805,481                 (3,087,533)            

2045 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            803,853                 (3,089,162)            

2046 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            806,110                 (3,086,904)            

2047 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            802,254                 (3,090,760)            

2048 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            802,284                 (3,090,730)            

2049 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            805,998                 (3,087,017)            

2050 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            -                               (3,893,014)            

2051 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            -                               (3,893,014)            

2052 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            -                               (3,893,014)            

2053 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            -                               (3,893,014)            

2054 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            -                               (3,893,014)            

Total 52,589,264$         (1,350,000)$          (73,276,366)$        16,539,303$         (56,737,064)$        
(1)

Includes interest on the Gateway Interim Financing. 

(2)
Includes VPSA Annual Admin Fee of 5bps, or 0.05%.
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A B C D

E 

(B - C + D) F

G

(E + F) H

Fiscal

Year

Aggregate 

Exist ing Debt 

Service

as of  

6/30/2023
(1 )

FY 2024 Debt 

Service Budget

Planned Use 

of

Reserves

Current 

Potential 

Incremental 

Need

Scenario 4

Proposed Net 

Debt 

Service
(2 )  

Addit ional 

Estimated 

Incremental 

Need

Cumulative 

Use of  Fund 

Balance 

2024 3,880,785             3,893,014                     -                               (12,229)                  -                               (12,229)                  

2025 4,462,200             3,893,014                     (386,898)                182,289                  -                               182,289                  182,289                  

2026 4,455,359             3,893,014                     (380,057)                182,289                  -                               182,289                  364,578                  

2027 4,364,526             3,893,014                     (289,224)                182,288                  351,858                 534,146                  898,723                  

2028 4,369,125             3,893,014                     (293,823)                182,289                  703,715                 886,004                  1,784,727              

2029 3,961,693             3,893,014                     68,679                    703,715                 772,394                  2,557,121              

2030 3,959,354             3,893,014                     66,340                    703,715                 770,055                  3,327,176              

2031 3,961,370             3,893,014                     68,356                    703,715                 772,071                  4,099,248              

2032 1,828,690             3,893,014                     (2,064,324)            1,239,828             (824,497)                3,274,751              

2033 1,829,420             3,893,014                     (2,063,594)            1,241,295             (822,299)                2,452,452              

2034 1,824,424             3,893,014                     (2,068,590)            1,241,248             (827,342)                1,625,110              

2035 1,826,938             3,893,014                     (2,066,076)            1,239,685             (826,391)                798,720                  

2036 1,824,404             3,893,014                     (2,068,610)            1,236,608             (832,003)                (33,283)                  

2037 1,827,289             3,893,014                     (2,065,725)            1,236,889             (828,836)                

2038 1,820,507             3,893,014                     (2,072,507)            1,240,276             (832,231)                

2039 1,700,395             3,893,014                     (2,192,619)            1,236,770             (955,849)                

2040 1,689,658             3,893,014                     (2,203,356)            1,241,244             (962,112)                

2041 1,681,901             3,893,014                     (2,211,113)            1,238,571             (972,542)                

2042 1,321,224             3,893,014                     (2,571,790)            1,238,753             (1,333,038)            

2043 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            1,236,538             (2,656,477)            

2044 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            1,237,253             (2,655,762)            

2045 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            1,241,246             (2,651,768)            

2046 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            1,238,519             (2,654,495)            

2047 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            1,239,070             (2,653,944)            

2048 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            1,237,799             (2,655,215)            

2049 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            1,239,604             (2,653,410)            

2050 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            -                               (3,893,014)            

2051 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            -                               (3,893,014)            

2052 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            -                               (3,893,014)            

2053 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            -                               (3,893,014)            

2054 -                               3,893,014                     (3,893,014)            -                               (3,893,014)            

Total 52,589,264$         (1,350,000)$          (73,276,366)$        25,467,910$         (47,808,456)$        
(1)

Includes interest on the Gateway Interim Financing. 

(2)
Includes VPSA Annual Admin Fee of 5bps, or 0.05%.



August 15, 2023

Debt Service Details*

*Current Market estimates are preliminary as of 8/14/2023; subject to  change.

(1) Includes the Annual VPSA Administrative Fee of 5 bps (0.05%).

(2) These estimated debt service schedules are for illustration purposes only, the actual structure will need to be reviewed and approved by the 

Lender and their respective Counsel.
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C D E F D E F G H I

Current Market Estimates*

1    Key Assumptions

2    Closing/Dated Date 11/9/2023 11/9/2023 11/9/2023

3    Final (Local) Maturity 7/15/2048 7/15/2048 7/15/2048

4    Term (in Years) 24.7                              24.7                              24.7                        

5    Estimated TIC 3.987% 3.987% 3.987%

6    Issuer/Program Annual Fee 0.050% 0.050% 0.050%

7    Estimated AIC 4.305% 4.279% 4.207%

8    

9    Sources

10 Par Amount 8,935,000$                10,020,000$             15,430,000$       

11 OIP / (OID) 517,370                      580,416                      894,417                

12 Total Sources -$                           9 ,452,370$        10,600,416$      16,324,417$ 

13 

14 Uses

15 Project Funds 8,000,000$                9,000,000$                14,000,000$       

16 Capitalized Interest 1,111,481                  1,246,485                  1,919,578$         

17 Local Costs of Issuance/Contingency 250,000                      250,000                      250,000                

18 VPSA Costs of Issuance 44,675                         50,100                         77,150                  

19 Underwriter's Discount 44,675                         50,100                         77,150                  

20 Additional Proceeds 1,539                           3,730                           539                         

21 Total Uses -$                           9 ,452,370$        10,600,416$      16,324,417$ 

22 

23 Estimated Annual Debt Service
(1,2)

Total Net

Debt Service Principal Interest
( 1)

Total Net

Debt Service Principal Interest
( 1)

Total Net

Debt Service Principal Interest
( 1)

Total Net

Debt Service

24 2025 -$                             -$                          -$                                   -$                             -$                          -$                                   -$                             -$                             -$                             

25 2026 -                                -                             -                                      -                                -                             -                                      -                                -                                -                                

26 2027 -                                203,734             203,734                      -                                228,480             228,480                      -                                351,858                351,858                

27 2028 -                                407,468             407,468                      -                                456,960             456,960                      -                                703,715                703,715                

28 2029 -                                407,468             407,468                      -                                456,960             456,960                      -                                703,715                703,715                

29 2030 -                                407,468             407,468                      -                                456,960             456,960                      -                                703,715                703,715                

30 2031 -                                407,468             407,468                      -                                456,960             456,960                      -                                703,715                703,715                

31 2032 320,000                399,388             719,388                      355,000                447,996             802,996                      550,000                689,828                1,239,828            

32 2033 335,000                382,849             717,849                      375,000                429,564             804,564                      580,000                661,295                1,241,295            

33 2034 350,000                365,553             715,553                      395,000                410,121             805,121                      610,000                631,248                1,241,248            

34 2035 370,000                347,373             717,373                      415,000                389,669             804,669                      640,000                599,685                1,239,685            

35 2036 390,000                328,183             718,183                      435,000                368,206             803,206                      670,000                566,608                1,236,608            

36 2037 410,000                307,983             717,983                      460,000                345,608             805,608                      705,000                531,889                1,236,889            

37 2038 430,000                286,773             716,773                      485,000                321,746             806,746                      745,000                495,276                1,240,276            

38 2039 455,000                264,426             719,426                      510,000                296,623             806,623                      780,000                456,770                1,236,770            

39 2040 475,000                240,944             715,944                      535,000                270,236             805,236                      825,000                416,244                1,241,244            

40 2041 500,000                216,325             716,325                      560,000                242,588             802,588                      865,000                373,571                1,238,571            

41 2042 525,000                190,444             715,444                      590,000                213,550             803,550                      910,000                328,753                1,238,753            

42 2043 550,000                166,050             716,050                      620,000                186,098             806,098                      950,000                286,538                1,236,538            

43 2044 575,000                143,269             718,269                      645,000                160,481             805,481                      990,000                247,253                1,237,253            

44 2045 600,000                119,475             719,475                      670,000                133,853             803,853                      1,035,000            206,246                1,241,246            

45 2046 620,000                94,770               714,770                      700,000                106,110             806,110                      1,075,000            163,519                1,238,519            

46 2047 650,000                69,053               719,053                      725,000                77,254               802,254                      1,120,000            119,070                1,239,070            

47 2048 675,000                42,221               717,221                      755,000                47,284               802,284                      1,165,000            72,799                  1,237,799            

48 2049 705,000                14,276               719,276                      790,000                15,998               805,998                      1,215,000            24,604                  1,239,604            

49 Total -$                            8 ,935,000$    5 ,812,955$ 14,747,955$      10,020,000$ 6,519,303$ 16,539,303$      15,430,000$ 10,037,910$ 25,467,910$ 

50 Difference from Scenario 2 1,791,348$        10,719,955$ 

Scenario 1 - No 

Additional Funding

Scenario 3 - $9.0 Mill ion

25 Year - Structured

Scenario 4 - $14.0 Mill ion

25 Year - Structured

Scenario 2 - $8.0 Mill ion

25 Year - Structured



Municipal Advisor Disclosure

The enclosed information relates to an existing or potential municipal advisor engagement.

The U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”) has clarified that a broker, dealer or municipal securities dealer engaging in municipal advisory activities outside the scope of underwriting

a particular issuance of municipal securities should be subject to municipal advisor registration. Davenport & Company LLC (“Davenport”) has registered as a municipal advisor with the SEC. As a

registered municipal advisor Davenport may provide advice to a municipal entity or obligated person. An obligated person is an entity other than a municipal entity, such as a not for profit

corporation, that has commenced an application or negotiation with an entity to issue municipal securities on its behalf and for which it will provide support. If and when an issuer engages

Davenport to provide financial advisory or consultant services with respect to the issuance of municipal securities, Davenport is obligated to evidence such a financial advisory relationship with a

written agreement.

When acting as a registered municipal advisor Davenport is a fiduciary required by federal law to act in the best interest of a municipal entity without regard to its own financial or other interests.

Davenport is not a fiduciary when it acts as a registered investment advisor, when advising an obligated person, or when acting as an underwriter, though it is required to deal fairly with such

persons.

This material was prepared by public finance, or other non-research personnel of Davenport. This material was not produced by a research analyst, although it may refer to a Davenport research

analyst or research report. Unless otherwise indicated, these views (if any) are the author’s and may differ from those of the Davenport fixed income or research department or others in the firm.

Davenport may perform or seek to perform financial advisory services for the issuers of the securities and instruments mentioned herein.

This material has been prepared for information purposes only and is not a solicitation of any offer to buy or sell any security/instrument or to participate in any trading strategy. Any such offer

would be made only after a prospective participant had completed its own independent investigation of the securities, instruments or transactions and received all information it required to make its

own investment decision, including, where applicable, a review of any offering circular or memorandum describing such security or instrument. That information would contain material information

not contained herein and to which prospective participants are referred. This material is based on public information as of the specified date, and may be stale thereafter. We have no obligation to

tell you when information herein may change. We make no representation or warranty with respect to the completeness of this material. Davenport has no obligation to continue to publish

information on the securities/instruments mentioned herein. Recipients are required to comply with any legal or contractual restrictions on their purchase, holding, sale, exercise of rights or

performance of obligations under any securities/instruments transaction.

The securities/instruments discussed in this material may not be suitable for all investors or issuers. Recipients should seek independent financial advice prior to making any investment decision

based on this material. This material does not provide individually tailored investment advice or offer tax, regulatory, accounting or legal advice. Prior to entering into any proposed transaction,

recipients should determine, in consultation with their own investment, legal, tax, regulatory and accounting advisors, the economic risks and merits, as well as the legal, tax, regulatory and

accounting characteristics and consequences, of the transaction. You should consider this material as only a single factor in making an investment decision.

The value of and income from investments and the cost of borrowing may vary because of changes in interest rates, foreign exchange rates, default rates, prepayment rates, securities/instruments

prices, market indexes, operational or financial conditions or companies or other factors. There may be time limitations on the exercise of options or other rights in securities/instruments

transactions. Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance and estimates of future performance are based on assumptions that may not be realized. Actual events may differ

from those assumed and changes to any assumptions may have a material impact on any projections or estimates. Other events not taken into account may occur and may significantly affect the

projections or estimates. Certain assumptions may have been made for modeling purposes or to simplify the presentation and/or calculation of any projections or estimates, and Davenport does

not represent that any such assumptions will reflect actual future events. Accordingly, there can be no assurance that estimated returns or projections will be realized or that actual returns or

performance results will not materially differ from those estimated herein.

This material may not be sold or redistributed without the prior written consent of Davenport. Version 1.1.23 | SS | RT | RK
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Project Funding Options
Current Project Funding Balance: $18,000,000

No additional funding
($18,000,000 Total)

Project Scope:
Auditorium
New entrance at rear of school
Gym/Auditorium Toilet rooms 
Concessions
Hallway between auditorium 
and existing building
Site Work
Parking

Items Cut:
CTE Wing Renovations 
(Cosmetology, Nursing, 
Welding, Agriculture, Culinary, 
Foreign Language)
Kitchen & Dining Commons
Baseball/Softball Field House 
Windows/Doors 
Toilet Rooms (Original Building)

$3 Million Additional
($21,000,000 Total)

Project Scope:
Auditorium
New entrance at rear of school
Gym/Auditorium Toilet rooms 
Concessions
Hallway between auditorium and 
existing building
Site Work
Parking
CTE-Cosmetology Lab ONLY
Windows/Doors 

Items Cut:
CTE Wing Renovations (Nursing, 
Welding, Agriculture, Culinary, 
Foreign Language)
Kitchen & Dining Commons
Baseball/Softball Field House 
Toilet Rooms (Original Building)

$8 Million additional
($26,000,000 Total)

Project Scope:
Auditorium
New entrance at rear of school
Gym/Auditorium Toilet rooms 
Concessions
Hallway between auditorium and 
existing building
Site Work
Parking
CTE Wing Renovations 
(Cosmetology, Nursing, Welding, 
Agriculture, Culinary, Foreign 
Language)
Windows/Doors 

Items Cut: 
Kitchen & Dining Commons
Baseball/Softball Field House 
Toilet Rooms (Original Building)

$9 Million additional
($27,000,000 Total)

Project Scope:
Auditorium
New entrance at rear of school
Gym/Auditorium Toilet rooms 
Concessions
Hallway between auditorium and 
existing building
Site Work
Parking
CTE Wing Renovations 
(Cosmetology, Nursing, Welding, 
Agriculture, Culinary, Foreign 
Language)
Windows/Doors 
Baseball/Softball Field House 

Items Cut: 
Kitchen & Dining Commons
Toilet Rooms (Original Building)

$14 Million additional
Requires no additional cuts from the project

Attachment 4
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